## Resolution to Amend the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds for Fiscal Year 2021

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROCHESTER, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the City of Rochester has received additional Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds through the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act;

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Rochester desire to program these additional funds into other worthwhile activities;

THEREFORE, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Rochester, by adoption of this resolution, hereby adopt the allocation of One Hundred Forty Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Six Dollars (\$146,576.00) for activities related to the CARES Act CDBG grant: Three Thousand Dollars (\$3,000.00) for COAST/Alliance for Community Transportation, Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for Community Partners, Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for the Homeless Center for Strafford County, Ten Thousand Dollars (\$10,000.00) for the Rochester Opera House, Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) for Strafford Nutrition Meals on Wheels, Seven Thousand Dollars (\$7,000.00) for New Generation, One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500.00) for Court Appointed Special Advocates of New Hampshire, Twenty Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000.00) for My Friend's Place, Six Thousand Dollars (\$6,000.00) for MY TURN, Nineteen Thousand Seventy Six Dollars (\$19,076.00) for Easter Seals, Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00) for the Community Action Partnership of Strafford County, and Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00) for HAVEN.

FURTHER, that the funds necessary to fund the above appropriation shall be drawn in their entirety from the above-mentioned CARES Act CDBG grant funds that the City of Rochester has received from the federal government.

FURTHER STILL, to the extent not otherwise provided for in this Resolution, the Finance Director is hereby authorized to designate and/or establish such accounts and/or account numbers as necessary to implement the transactions contemplated by this Resolution and to establish special revenue, non-lapsing, multi-year fund accounts(s) as necessary to which said sums shall be recorded.